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Hands-Free Double Electric Breast Pump

Model: D6




*  Caution:
To avoid injury caused by misuse, please read the manual carefully before using the

product, and use the product in strict conformity with instruction manual.
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INTENDED FOR USE

The "Decent GO Series" hands-free breast pump is a powered breast pump
intended for lactating women to express and collect milk from their breasts.

The breast pump alleviate engorgement of the breast, maintain the ability of
lactation, and provide mother's milk for future feedings when separation of mother
and baby occurs.

The device is intended for a single user to be used in a home environment, and is
capable of single and double pumping.

1.2 Operating Life

° The operating life of the Device is defined to be not less than 500 hours.

o The expected operating life of the replaceable washable components is
3-6 months.It also depends on how frequently the parts are used and
washed.

° It's recommended to replace the washable components after long-term
storage or before pumping for your next child.



PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

LED panel, clear and intuitive.

3 modes with 9 levels each mode.
Auto-timer & Memory suction level.
Safety Childlock function.

Ultra quiet noise reduce design.
Back housing belt clip design.
Each cup holds up to 6 oz.
1400mAh large capacity battery.

Freedom tubing direction.

2.2 Mode Description

3-Phase Expression

Stimulation Mode

There are 9 levels in the Stimulation Mode, you can find the right
massage levels by personal need.

Expression Mode

There are 9 levels in the Expression Mode, you can find the right
suction levels by personal need.

2in 1Mode

There are 9 levels in 2-in-1 Mode, you can find the right suction levels
by personal need.



PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

01 Pump Motor 09  2Imm Flange Insert

02  Diaphragm Cover ... 2 10 19mm Flange Insert .........
03  180ml Collection Cup  ......... 2 11 17mm Flange Insert — .........
04  Diaphragm ... 2 12 15mm Flange Insert ...
05 Flange 2 13 BraAdjuster ...
06 Vvalve L 2 14 Type-CCable ...
07  25mm Cushion ... 2

08 Tubingkit L. 1

*Spare part: Spare Silicone Valve *2



PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

2.4 Buttons Control

2in 1 Mode Vacuum Level
Battery Indicator

Timer

Press + & -
At the same time

Stimulation Mode

Expression Mode
Childlock

( Long press to standby, another short press to start work )

Short press during work to Pause / Start
Long press again to turn off

TIP:

« This product has a built-in lithium-ion battery. When the battery indicator light
shows only 1 bar, we recommend you that use a certified 5V 1A Power Adapter
to charge the pump motor till it's fully charged.

* When the battery indicator light flashes during the working process, indicates
that the pump motor should be charged as soon as possible.



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Please read the "Safety Precautions" carefully before using the product, use it in
the correct way to avoid damage or danger caused by improper use.

« Thisis a single-user product, use by more than one person may present a
health risk and voids the warranty.

« Do not drop orimmerse the Pump Motor in water or other liquids.

» Do not place or store the device where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
« Do not use the breast pump while bathing or sleeping or overly drowsy.

« Do notinhale or swallow small parts. Keep out of reach of children.

« Do not sanitize the kit in microwave oven.

» Do not store wet or damp parts, as mold may develop.

» Do not place the pump motor in the fridge or freezer.

» Do not use detergents containing alcohol, ammonia, benzene, or abrasives.

« Do not leave the device unattended when plugged into an electrical outlet.

* Do not use flammable materials while using or connecting the breast pump
to a charger.

» Do not unplug power adapter/charger by pulling on the cord.

« Only use the manufactured parts with this breast pump, including the
charging cable, do not substitute.

* It'srecommended to use an adaptor compatible with both IEC60601-1and
your regional power source.



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

« Never operate the device if it has a damaged cord or plug, or it has been
dropped into water, or if any parts are broken or missing.

« Do not disassemble or modify the pump motor. When disassembled by
unauthorized person, it voids warranty.

* Do not expose this breast pump or the build-in battery to direct sunlight, fire
or excessive heat.

© The device and its components are not heat-resistant. Keep away from heat
sources.

3.2 Precaution

« Always inspect all parts before use for damage or cleanliness.
« Sanitize and disinfect all washable components before the first and each use.

* After using the breast pump, remove and clean the parts that come into
contact with your breast and breast milk ASAP to avoid bacterial growth and
odor caused by breast milk residue.

* The Tubing Kit should not be soaked in water for cleaning. If accidentally drops
into water, it must be completely dried before use.

* Always ensure all parts are completely dry before assembling.
« If tubing becomes moldy, discontinue use and replace tubing.

© Check whether the silicone flange and other parts are assembled in place
before using the breast pump, to avoid the phenomenon of no suction or low
suction in the process of use.

© Close supervision in necessary when the breast pump used near infants,
children or persons with disabilities.



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

It's recommended you consult with a licensed healthcare professional before
using the breast pump if you have an active implanted device that would be
affected by a magnetic field (e.g. pacemaker, implantable cardioverter
defibrillator).

Using a breast pump should not cause pain. Do not try to express with an
intensity setting that is too high or uncomfortable. If excessive discomfort or
pain is felt during pumping, turn the pump off and remove from your nipple
immediately and discontinue the session.

Contact your healthcare professional if you express minimal or no milk, or if
pumping is painful.
For assistance with correct flange sizing and comfort, pls see section 5.1 or

talk to a lactation consultant or breastfeeding specialist.

The breast pump should not be used while lying down. or engaging in
strenuous exercise or activities with risk of harm

When using this breast pump, frequency or level should be selected due to
the actual situation of the individual. Started with lower level from beginning.



GETTING STARTED

Cleaning The Pump Motor

The Pump Motor contains electronics that should be kept dry.
Never wash or sterilize the pump motor, wipe with a clean, damp soft cloth.
Unplug and switch off the breast pump before cleaning the pump motor.

Any other cleaning method will be classed as misuse under the warranty.

Do not get wet!




GETTING STARTED

«=  Cleaning The Washable Parts

° For the first time and after each use, you must disassemble, wash and
sterilize all the parts that come into contact with breast milk.

. Take care when cleaning the silicone cushion and diaphragm and valve,
if it gets damaged, your breast pump will not function properly.

cr,:':ts g L% m<ﬂ ﬁf}%

/L WARNINGS: Please take care of it during washing and sterilizing.

Clean washable components . Sterilize washable components

1. Rinse in cold, clear water

(approx +20°C / +68°F ). Boil in water for not more

. than five minutes
2. Wash in warm water
(approx +30°C / +86°F) using milk
dish washing soap and wipe
afterwards with a clean cloth.v +

3. Rinse with cold, clear water Suitable for steam or cold

(approx +20°C / +68°F ) for 10 t0 15 water sterilizing methods.
SEgenak, We do not recommend to
T OR ) sterilize in steam sterilizer,
microwave or dishwasher

Place on the top shelf of the

directly.
dishwasher



GETTING STARTED

Cleaning The Tubing

Normally, cleaning of the tubing is not necessary.

If you find condensation or breast milk residue in the tubing or tubing
connector, wash and dry it immediately or replace the tubing.

Remove the tubing from the pump motor before cleaning the tubing.

Rinse the tubing by pouring cool water into both short tubing ends until
it flows out of the long tubing end.

Wash the tubing in warm, soapy water. Rinse with clear water.

Shake out any water droplets and hand to air dry.

WARNINGS:

1. Do not run the breast pump with wet tubing and make sure it is completely
dry before using.

2. If the tubing becomes moldy, discontinue use and replace new.



GETTING STARTED

When the battery is low in working process, the battery display will flash.
When charging, the battery display will light up.

Use the charging cable provided to connect the pump motor to a USB
power source (5V 1A).

The battery display shows all four bars when charging is complete.

It takes approximately 2 hours to fully charge the battery, which provides
approximately 2 hours usage time at standard settings.

C

Type-C Cable
TiP:
1 Charge immediately after finishing your pumping session if lower
battery is indicated.
2. You can use the breast pump while charging the battery. However,

when the pump is running it will charge in a slower mode.



GETTING STARTED

Assemble diaphragm and valve

Place the Diaphragm (04) into Flange (05),
align the disc of Diaphragm (04) on the
designated circular slot and ensure it is at
the right place. Assembly Valve (06) with
Flange (05), press around the edges to

ensure it is compatible with the Flange (05).

Assemble 180ml Collection Cup

First insert the pouring spout into the
opening on the flange. Secondly push the
Collection Cup (03) and Part (A) together
tightly, ensuring the edge is fully sealed
all the way around until you hear a

snapping sound.

. Assemble Silicone Cushion with Part B

Insert 25mm Standard Cushion (07) into
Part (B), press tightly to ensure sealing
correctly. Assemble the Diaphragm Cover
(02) tightly with the Collection Cup (03).




GETTING STARTED

@ @ 04) Assemble Flange Insert with standard
Silicone Cushion

@ -0 In case that the standard silicone
cushion in 25mm (07) were too big, you
@ @ may choose the 21mm (09) or19mm (10)
Peo or17mm(11)or15mm (12) flange insert, to
be placed in the center of Cushion (07).

05) Assemble Tubing Kit with Collection Cup

Connect the short ends of the Tubing (08)
into the Diaphragm Cover (02) connection
port. Make sure the tubing to be straight
without any squeezing or bending.

06) Assemble Collection Cup with Pump Motor

Double Pumping

After both Correction Cup assemble
with Tubing Kit, connect the long end
of Tubing (with connector) to the Pump
motor for double pumping.

Single Pumping

Block the unused tubing end on the
Y-shaped tubing connector for single
pumping.

07) Clip the pump motor on your belt
or pocket to pump on the go.




GETTING STARTED

4.4 Disassembling The Breast Pump

Remove the tubing from the
diaphragm cover and pump motor.

Z
LY

Remove the diaphragm cover
from the front shell.

Open the collection cup(03)
using the tabs at the bottom.

Remove the valve(06) and
diaphragm(04) from the flange.




USING YOUR BREAST PUMP

This hands-free breast pump comes with preassembled silicone cushion in
25mm and fouradditional flange inserts in size of 21Mm/19mm/17mms15mm,
so you can find a flange that fits comfortable for you.

25mm 15mm 17mm 19mm 21mm

standard shield available accessories included in the box

© Select the flange size by measuring the diameter of your nipple

i ;. Recommended
Nipple Diameter Flange Insert Size

11-13mm 15mm
Measuring 13-15mm 17mm
Range
15-17mm 19mm
Nipple
Nipple Base 17-20mm 21mm
Areola 21mm-above 25mm
Nipple Nipple Nipple
Areola Areola Areola
X v X
Too Small Correct size Too Large



USING YOUR BREAST PUMP

. Correct nipple alignment in the Breast Shield is key to comfort,

expression and performance.

. Your nipple must be positioned correctly in the flange tunnel before
pumping to avoid discomfort.

. Based on your personal preference, The tubing can be connected facing
inwards (towards the breasts) or outwards (towards the arms). Ensure
that the tubing is not pinched or bent during use and always placed
outside your bra.

. The scale on the collection cup indicated you an approximate volume
during pumping.

5.3 Placing Collection Cup within your bra

. This Hands-free Breast Pump is designed to be worn with your standard

nursing bra and you can use it in either a vertical or slightly tilted
position.

. Getting the right compression could impact milk volumes.



USING YOUR BREAST PUMP

° This Hands-free Breast Pump needs to be firmly pressed against your
breast, there should be no gaps between the collection cup and your
breast.

. Every bra has a different level of support, so make sure to get the
compression right before each session. If you are using a particularly
structured and inflexible bra, the included Bra Adjuster may be used to
create more room.

. Once the buckle of each end is hung on the nursing bra, adjust the
length of bra adjuster to make more comfortable.

== Using Guide

Long press “ () " button for 1 second when the breast pump at off state to turn
it on;

Long press “ () " button for 1 second when the breast pump at working state
to turn it off.

Short press during work to Pause / Start, Long press again to turn off.



USING YOUR BREAST PUMP

Stimulation Mode

Long press “ () " button for 1 second, the breast pump turns on and enters the
Stimulation Mode by default, * = " indicator light is on, and the suction level and
frequency used in the last time are maintained.

= Press“— " “+4" button can adjust the levels of Stimulation Mode, total 9

levels.

Expression Mode

Press " & " button when the breast pump is in Stimulation Mode, “ ¢ "indicator
light will light up and switch to the Expression Mode.

= Press”—" "+ "button can adjust the levels of Expression Mode, total 9
levels.

2in1Mode

Press “ & " button when the breast pump is in Expression Mode, * == ¢*"

indicator light
will be on and switch to the 2 in 1 mode.

= Press”— ", 4 " button can adjust the levels of 2 in 1 mode, total 9 levels.

Memory Function

This product comes with memory function, automatic memory of the last used parameters,

and the level of all the Stimulation Mode, Expression Mode, 2 in 1 mode can be recorded.

= The level of the Stimulation Mode used last time will be automatically set when the breast
pump is turned on.

= The level of the Expression Mode used last time will be automatically set when switching
to suction mode.



USING YOUR BREAST PUMP

To activate the child lock function,press the “—" and "+" at
— + the same time for 3 seconds, the lock icon will display on the
screen. Press again to deactivate.

5.5 Handling And Storing Of Breast Milk

. Carefully remove the collection cups from your bra.

. Handle with care and place on flat surface in an upright position to avoid
spilled.

. Collected milk volume can be read by the volume scale markings on the shell.
. Detach the tubing from the collection cup.
. When pouring milk make sure the rounded outer shell to be facing down.

. Pour your expressed milk through the pouring spout on top into a bottle or a
container of your choice for storage or feeding.

. When storing milk, always follow the guidance of your lactation consultant or

health professional.

Upright Removing Carefully Take Out Pouring into Bottle

19



MAINTENANCE

. The breast pump cannot switch on in case of a completely discharged
battery, allow the battery to be charged for at least 15 minutes before
power on.

. Make sure that the voltage of the power adaptor(not included) is
compatible with the power source.

. Only use the provided charging cable with this breast pump, do not
substitute.

. Recharge the battery before it completely discharge.
. Fully charge the battery before storing your breast pump.

. Store your breast pump in a cool place to preserve the battery cycle.

6.2 Breast Pump Maintenance

. Switch the breast pump off when cleaning and maintaining.

When not in use for an extended amount of time, recharge the battery first
before use.

L Do not store collection cups in assembled state over an extended period of
time.

o Clean the Collection Cups and Pump Motor before storing your breast
pump



Product
Dimension
Levels

Modes

Max Suction
Rated Input
Rated Output
Display

Timer

Power Supply
Battery type /capacity
Charging Time
Using Time
Charging Port

Operation Conditions

Transportation &
Storage Conditions

Noise

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Hands-Free Double Electric Breast Pump

75*118*49mm

9 Adjustable Levels
Stimulation / Expression / Mix
36 Kpa

AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz

DC 5V = 1A, 5W

LED Digital

30 minutes

DC 3.7V

Li-ion Polymer Battery / 1400mAh
150min

Approx. 180min

USB-Type C

0-40°C, 15-90%RH, 70-106kPa

-20-60°C, 15-90%RH, 70-106kPa

<50dB(A) (+/-2dB)

*Specification may change without notice by manufacturer for product enhancement.



TROUBLE SHOOTING

1. No suction power

a. Check that diaphragm, valve, cover and Tubing Kit are properly assembled;
b. Inspect the parts for an breakage;

c. Check whether the power is energized if you can not turn it on.

2. Less suction power

Check that diaphragm, valve, cover and Tubing Kit are properly assembled.

Suggestion: Please adjust suction power from low to high gradually according
to the individual actual situation when using the breast pump, the most
suitable suction power is that the milk comes out without feeling pain.
Stronger suction is not always better, it might harm the breast tissue, cause
breast pain or other discomfort for the user. Therefore, the suction power that
suitable for yourself is the best.

3. Milk comes out low

The speed of producing milk is different from person to person, will be affected
by the structure of the mammary gland, the patency of the mammary gland,
the degree of pleasure and other factors; sometimes the slowness of milking is
not a problem with the suction of the breast pump, but may also be related to
the user’s current health or mood.

Using warm cloth to hot compress the breasts before pumping, and then
massage the breast for 5 minutes in the Stimulation Mode, and then switch to
the Expression Mode for sucking. You can also massage the breasts by hands
to dredge the mammary glands.

)
N



TROUBLE SHOOTING

4. Failure to pump milk or breast pain

a. Distending pain in breast, but no milk comes out after suction, it might causes
by mammary gland block;

b. Mammeary gland obstruction will cause mastitis, should go to the hospital in time

for examination and medical treatment;

c. Feeling pain during suction may also be caused by milk mastitis, so timely
emptying the breast is beneficial to preventing the occurrence of mastitis.

5. Breast pain during using

Because different people accept different degrees of suction, if you feel pain when
using the breast pump, you can relieve it through the following methods:

a. Adjust the position of the breast shield on the suction kit to ensure that the
nipple is right with the mouth of the suction kit, so that the breast shield can
massage breasts in a better way to relieve the pain of sucking;

b. Lower suction level in Expression Mode;

c. As the body gets used to the suction power and uses the breast pump more
often, the pain will decrease gradually.

6.Still have milk can be squeezed by hand after sucking

Because the structure of the human mammary gland is reticulated, and the
lactation mother is affected by the increase of prolactin, the mammary gland will
keep secreting milk, the existing ways of sucking are difficult to completely suck it
clean, so it is normal to use hand to squeeze and still have milk comes out after
sucking.

N
N






HORIGEN

Guangdong Horigen Mother & Baby Products Co.,Ltd.

Add: No. 18, Pingnan Industrial Zone, Mianbei Street, Chaoyang District,
515100 Shantou, Guangdong, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Tel: +86 754 83613668 Website: www.horigen.cn
Fax: +86 754 83843338 Made in China




&

HORIGEN

HANDLEIDING

Handsfree elektrische dubbele borstkolf

Model: D6

Decerl” (i

\“




Let op:

Om letsel veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik te voorkomen, dien je de handleiding
aandachtig te lezen voordat je dit product gebruikt en het product strikt in
overeenstemming met de handleiding te gebruiken.
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BEDOELD GEBRUIK

De handsfree borstkolf uit de "Decent GO Series” is een elektrische borstkolf
bedoeld voor vrouwen die borstvoeding geven om melk uit hun borsten af te
kolven en op te vangen. De borstkolf verlicht stuwing van de borst, handhaaft
het vermogen tot borstvoeden en levert moedermelk voor toekomstige
voedingen wanneer moeder en baby gescheiden raken. Het apparaat is bedoeld
voor gebruik door één gebruiker in een thuisomgeving en kan enkel- en
dubbelzijdig kolven.

1.2 Levensduur

. De levensduur van het apparaat is gedefinieerd als niet minder dan
500 uur.

° De verwachte levensduur van de vervangbare, wasbare componenten
bedraagt 90 dagen. Het hangt af van hoe vaak de onderdelen worden
gebruikt en gewassen. Het is mogelijk dat FT kolvers vanaf 2 weken
ventielen moeten vervangen.

. Het wordt aanbevolen om de wasbare onderdelen minstens te vervangen
na langdurige opslag of véor het afkolven voor uw volgende kind.



PRODUCT BESCHRIJVING
[ 21 Functies

o LED scherm, duidelijk en intuitief.
* 3 programma's met 9 kracht levels.
© Auto-timer & Geheugenfunctie.

© Kinderslot functie.

@ Ultrastil met ruisonderdrukking.

® Inclusief motor riemclip.

© Cup inhoud van 150ml.

© 1400mAh accu.

* Luchtslang verloop aanpasbaar.

2.2 Programma's

3-Phase Expression

° Stimulatie Modus
Er zijn @ niveaus in de stimulatiemodus; kies het juiste massageniveau op
basis van je persoonlijke behoefte.

. Afkolf Modus
Er zijn 9 nieveaus in de afkolfmodus: kies de juiste kracht op basis van je
persoonlijke behoefte.

. 2-in-1Modus

Er zijn @ niveaus in de 2-in-1-modus, kies een krachtige combi tussen
stimulatie en afkolven op basis van je persoonlijke behoefte.



PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

*Reserve onderdeel: Silicone Ventiel *2

Kolf Motor
Diafragmakap

180ml Collection Cup
Diafragma
Connector

Ventiel

25mm schild

12

13

14

e =

Slangenset

21mm Verkleiner
19mm Verkleiner
17mm Verkleiner
15mm Verkleiner
BH band verlenger

USB-C Kabel



PRODUCT BESCHRIJVING

2.4 BESTURING

2 in 1 Modus Vacuum Niveau
vacim “'m: {_ Batterij Indicator )

Stimulatie Modus

Afkolf Modus

Kinderslot

Druk + & -

Druk Tegelijkerijd

Vacuum Omhoog

(Langdurig drukken voor standby. kort drukken om te hervatten)

Kort drukken om te pauzeren / Langdurig
drukken om uit te schakelen

TIP:

Dit product heeft een ingebouwde lithium-ionbatterij. Wanneer het
batterij-indicatielampje 1 streepje aangeeft, raden wij je aan een gecertificeerde
5V 1A voedingsadapter te gebruiken om de kolfmotor op te laden totdat deze
volledig is opgeladen.

Wanneer het accu-indicatielampje tijdens het werkproces knippert, geeft dit
aan dat de kolfmotor zo snel mogelijk moet worden opgeladen.



VEILIGHEID

Lees de "Veiligheidsmaatregelen" aandachtig door voordat je het product gebruikt.
Gebruik het op de juiste manier om schade of gevaar veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk
gebruik te voorkomen.

4. 31 Waarschuwing

Dit product is geschikt voor slechts één gebruiker: gebruik door meer dan één
persoon kan een gezondheidsrisico met zich meebrengen en maakt de garantie
ongeldig.

Laat de kolfmotor niet vallen en dompel deze niet onder in water of andere
vloeistoffen.

Gebruik de borstkolf niet tijdens het baden, slapen of wanneer je erg slaperig
bent.

Kleine onderdelen niet inademen of inslikken. Buiten bereik van kinderen
houden.

Reinig de borstkolf en kolfset niet in de magnetron.

Bewaar geen natte of vochtige onderdelen, om schimmelvorming te voorkomen.

Plaats de pompmotor niet in de koelkast of vriezer.

Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen die alcohol, ammoniak, benzeen of
schuurmiddelen bevatten.

Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter als het op een stopcontact is
aangesloten.

Gebruik geen brandbare materialen wanneer je de borstkolf gebruikt of aansluit
op een oplader.

Koppel de stroomadapter/oplader niet los door aan het snoer te trekken.

Gebruik bij deze borstkolf alleen de bijgeleverde onderdelen, inclusief de
oplaadkabel,en vervang deze niet.

Het wordt aanbevolen om een adapter te gebruiken die compatibel is met zowel
IEC60601-1 als de regionale stroombron.



VEILIGHEID

» Gebruik het apparaat nooit als het snoer of de stekker beschadigd is, als het
in het water is gevallen of als er onderdelen kapot zijn of ontbreken.

* Demonteer of wijzig de pompmotor niet. Bij demontage door onbevoegden
vervalt de garantie.

®  Stel deze borstkolf en de ingebouwde batterij niet bloot aan direct zonlicht,
vuur of overmatige hitte.

Het apparaat en zijn componenten zijn niet hittebestendig. Verwijderd houden
van warmtebronnen.

3.2 VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

« Inspecteer voor gebruik altijd alle onderdelen op schade of reinheid
« Ontsmet en desinfecteer alle wasbare onderdelen véor het eerste en elk gebruik.

« Na gebruik van de borstkolf dien je de onderdelen die in contact komen met de
borst en moedermelk zo snel mogelijk schoon te maken om bacteriegroei en
geur veroorzaakt door moedermelkresten te voorkomen.

« De slangenset mag niet in water worden ondergedompeld. Als het per ongeluk
in water valt, moet het véér gebruik volledig worden gedroogd.

« Zorg er altijd voor dat alle onderdelen volledig droog zijn voordat je ze monteert.
« Vervang de slang als deze niet meer proper is.

« Controleer of het borstschild en andere onderdelen op hun plaats zijn
gemonteerd voordat je de borstkolf gebruikt om goed vacuim te garanderen.

« Nauwlettend toezicht is noodzakelijk wanneer de borstkolf wordt gebruikt in de
buurt van zuigelingen, kinderen of onbevoegden.



VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Raadpleeg een bevoegde zorgverlener voordat je de borstkolf gebruikt als je
een actief geimplanteerd apparaat hebt dat wordt beinvioed door een
magnetisch veld (bijv.pacemaker, implanteerbare cardioverter-defibrillator).

Het gebruik van een borstkolf mag geen pijn veroorzaken. Probeer niet te
kolven meteen intensiteitsinstelling die te hoog of oncomfortabel is. Als je
tijdens het kolven overmatig ongemak of pijn voelt, schakel dan de pomp uit,
verwijder deze onmiddellijk van de borst en beéindig de sessie.

Neem contact op met je zorgverlener als je weinig of geen melk afkolft of als
het kolven pijnlijk is.

Voor hulp bij de juiste schildmaat en comfort, zie rubriek 5.1 of neem contact
op met een lactatiekundige of borstvoedingsspecialist.

De borstkolf mag niet liggend worden gebruikt of tijdens deelname aan zware
lichamelijke inspanning of activiteiten met risico op schade.

Bij gebruik van deze borstkolf moet de frequentie of het niveau worden
gekozen op basis van de feitelijke situatie van het individu. Kies het maximaal
comfortabel niveau.



AAN DE SLAG

SCHOONMAKEN VAN DE KOLFMOTOR

De kolfmotor bevat elektronica die droog moet worden gehouden.

Was of desinfecteer de kolfmotor nooit; veeg deze af met een schone,
vochtige, zachte doek.

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en schakel de borstkolf uit voordat je de
kolfmotor reinigt. Elke andere reinigingsmethode wordt onder de garantie

aangemerkt als misbruik.

Niet nat maken !
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«= Schoonmaken van de wasbare onderdelen

Demonteer, was en desinfecteer alle onderdelen die in contact komen met
moedermelk voor het eerste gebruik en elk volgend gebruik daarna. Wees
voorzichtig bij het reinigen van het siliconen schild, het membraan en het
ventiel. Als deze beschadigd raken, zal de borstkolf niet goed functioneren.

£ LET OP: voorzichtig schoonmaken

Wasbare onderdelen reinigen . Wasbare onderdelen desinfecteren

1. In koud, helder water spoelen (ong. Niet langer dan 5 minuten
+20°C / +68°F ). uitkoken in pan met ruim
kokend water of UVC Led.

2.In warm water wassen
(ong. +30°C / +86°F) met goed

' (___oF ]
ontvettend afwasmiddel. e
Niet geschikt voor desinfectie
3.10 tot 15 seconden spoelen met heet, - e
helder water (ong. +45°C / +113°F ). Magnetron
4. Aan de lucht laten drogen. Stoomsterilisator.
RAADPLEEG LOKALE
AANBEVELINGEN
Plaats op bovenste rek van de BETREFFENDE
vaatwasser. MICROPLASTICS
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Reinigen luchtslangen

Normaal gesproken is het reinigen van de luchtslang niet nodig.

Als je condens of moedermelkresten in de slang of slangconnector
aantreft, was en droog deze dan onmiddellijk of vervang de slang.
Verwijder de slang van de pompmotor voordat je de slang reinigt.
Spoel de slang door koud water in beide korte slanguiteinden te gieten
totdat het uit het lange slanguiteinden stroomt.

Was de slang in warm zeepsop. Spoel af met helder water.

Zwiep eventuele waterdruppels eruit en laat de hand aan de lucht drogen.

Om condens in de luchtslang te
voorkomen, is het raadzaam het
diafragma kurkdroog in de kolfset te
zetten.

LET OP:
1. Kolf niet met natte slangen of diafragma's en zorg ervoor dat dezen volledig
droog zijn voordat je ze gebruikt.

2. Als een slang beschimmelt, stop dan met het gebruik en vervang voor een
nieuwe.
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TIP:

Wanneer de batterij bijna leeg is, gaat het batterijdisplay knipperen.

Tijdens het opladen licht het batterijdisplay op.

Gebruik de meegeleverde oplaadkabel om de pompmotor aan te sluiten

op een USB-voedingsbron (5V 1A).

Het batterijdisplay toont alle vier de balken wanneer het opladen voltooid is.
Het duurt ongeveer 2 uur om de batterij volledig op te laden.

Bij standaardinstellingen levert een geladen batterij ongeveer 2 uur
continue gebruikstijd op.

O

USB-C Lader

Laad de batterij onmiddellijk op nadat je de kolfsessie hebt beéindigd als
er een lagere batterijlading wordt aangegeven.

Je kunt de borstkolf gebruiken terwijl je de batterij oplaadt. Wanneer de
kolf echter in gebruik is, laadt deze langzamer op.
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4.3 Montage van de kolf

. Monteer het membraan en ventiel.
Plaats het membraan (04) op het schild (05), @
lijn het membraan (04) uit met de daarvoor
bestemnde ronde sleuf en zorg ervoor dat deze
zich op de juiste plaats bevindt. Bevestig het
ventiel (06) op het uiteinde van de tunnel van
het schild (05), druk rond de randen om ervoor
te zorgen dat deze precies aansluit.

Monteer de 180ml opvangcup

Steek de schenktuit in de opening van het
schild. Duw vervolgens de opvangcup(03) en
het schild(A) stevig tegen elkaar, waarbij je
ervoor zorgt dat de rand rondom volledig is
afgedicht totdat je een klik hoort

Plaats het 25mm standaard schild (07) in
de opvangcup (B). Druk stevig aan om een

goede afdichting te garanderen. Monteer de
membraankap (02) stevig op de opvangcup (03).
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05

06

07

@ _CD  (04) Borstschild maat kiezen
Als het standaard siliconen 25mm schild (07)

@ - geen goed vaculm geeft en te groot voor je
is, kun je kiezen voor een siliconen
P . '
@ borstschildverkleiner van 21, 19, 17 of
@/ 15mm. Plaats de verkleiner in het midden
van het borstschild.
Monteer de slangenset aan opvangcup 4

Sluit de korte uiteinden van de slang(08) aan op
de verbindingspoort van het membraankap(02).
Zorg ervoor dat de luchtslang nergens geknikt
of afgeklemd is.

Monteer de opvangcup aan de kolfmotor
Dubbel kolven

Om dubbelzijdig te kolven, sluit je de lange
uiteinden aan de opvancups en de korte
slang aan de motor

Enkel kolven: Sluit het ongebruikte
slanguiteinde aan de Y-vormige
slangconnector af om enkelzijdig te kolven.

Gebruik de riemclip om de kolfmotor aan je
kleding te bevestigen.
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4.4 Hoe uit elkaar te halen

Verwijder de slang van de
membraankap en de kolfmotor.

%
LY

Verwijder de diafragmkap(02)
van de opvangcup.

Opende opvancup(03) met
behulp van de lipjes aan de

onderkant.

Verwijder het ventiel (06) en het
membraan (04) van het borstschild.




GEBRUIK VAN DE KOLF

Deze handsfree borstkolf wordt geleverd met een standaard 25mm siliconen
borstschild en vier extra verkleiners in de maten 21mm, 19mm, 177mm en 15 mm
zodat je een borstschild kunt gebruiken wat het meest comfortabel is.

/A

()/J {p 0) )
\\\/

25mm 15mm 17mm 19mm 2Imm

standaard schild beschikbare meegeleverde accessoires.

» Kies een schildmaat door de diameter van de tepel te meten.

(TepelDiameter 1M-13mm  13-15mm  15-177mm  17-19mm 21mm—groterj

Aanbevolen

15mm 17mm 19mm 21mm 25mm
maat
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5.2

el plaatsen

° Het centreren van de tepel in het borstschild is de sleutel tot comfort en
melkopbrengst.

. De tepel moet vé6r het kolven in het midden van de tunnel van het
borstschild zijn geplaatst om ongemak en slecht vacutim te voorkomen.

. Afhankelijk van je persoonlijke voorkeur kan de slang naar binnen
(richting de borsten) of naar buiten (richting de armen) worden
aangesloten. Zorg ervoor dat het slangetje tijdens het gebruik niet
bekneld of verbogen raakt en draag het altijd buiten je BH.

. De schaalverdeling op de opvangcup geeft tijdens het kolven bij
benadering het volume aan.

5.3 Opvangcup in de BH plaatsen

° Deze handsfree kolf is ontworpen om gedragen te worden in je standaard

voedingsBH. Je kunt de kolf zowel zittend als staand gebruiken.

. De juiste pasvorm en compressie is van invioed op de melkopbrengst.
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° De handsfree kolfcup moet stevig tegen je borst worden gedrukt; er mogen
geen openingen zijn tussen de kolfcup en de borst.

. Elke BH heeft een ander ondersteuningsniveau; zorg er voor dat je de
compressie goed krijgt voor elke sessie. Als je een bijzonder stevige BH
gebruikt, kan de meegeleverde BH-bandverlenger meer ruimte creéren.
Wanneer te strak, kan de melkstroom belemmerd worden.

. Verstel de BH-bandverlenger nadat die is vastgeklikt naar de gewenste
lengte.

5.4 Kolfsessie starten

«- Bediening

Druk lang op de AAN/UIT knop om de borstkolf AAN te zetten.
Druk lang op de AAN/UIT knop om de borstkolf UIT te zetten.
Druk kort op de AAN/UIT knop om de borstkolf te PAUZEREN.
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Stimulatie modus

Houd de AAN/UIT knop gedurende 1seconde ingedrukt. De borstkolf wordt
ingeschakeld en gaat standaard naar de stimulatiemodus. Het indicatielampje

" == " brandt en de kolfmotor kiest de laatst gebruikte vacuuminstelling.

Druk op de + of- knop om de kracht van de stimulatiemodus aan te passen. Kies
uit 9 vacuUminstellingen.

Afkolf Modus

&
wisselen. Het “ ¢* " -indicatielampje gaat branden en schakelt over naar de
afkolfmodus.
Druk op de + of - knop om de kracht van de afkolfmodus aan te passen. Kies uit 9
vacuUminstellingen.

Druk op de knop “ & " om de borstkolf van stimulatiemodus naar afkolfmodus te

2-in-1Modus

Druk op de knop “ g " om de borstkolf van afkolfmodus naar 2-in-1 modus te
wisselen. Het * .y ¢¢ "-indicatielampje gaat branden en schakelt over naar de
2-in-1modus.

Druk op de + of - knop om de kracht van de 2-in-1 modus aan te passen. Kies uit
9 vacudminstellingen.

Geheugen Functie

Deze borstkolf heeft een geheugenfunctie en zal de laatst gebruikte parameters
en het niveau van stimulatiemodus, expressiemodus en 2-in-1 modus onthouden.

= Het vacuimniveau van de laatst gebruikte stimulatie modus wordt automatisch
ingesteld wanneer de borstkolf wordt ingeschakeld.

= Het vacuimniveau van de laatst gebruikte afkolfmodus wordt automatisch
ingesteld bij het overschakelen naar de afkolfmodus.
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Om het kinderslot te activeren, drukt je gedurende 3
— seconden tegelijkertijd op de + en -.
- + Het slotpictogram verschijnt op het scherm. Druk nogmaals
om te deactiveren.

5.5 MELK BEWAREN

. Maak de slang los van de opvangcups.

. Haal de opvangcups voorzichtig uit je BH.

. Plaats de cups op een vlakke ondergrond in een rechtopstaande positie om
morsen te voorkomen.

. De hoeveelheid gekolfde melk kan worden afgelezen aan de hand van de
volumeschaalmarkeringen op de cups.

. Zorg er bij het schenken van melk voor dat de ronde buitenschaal naar
beneden wijst.

. Giet de afgekolfde melk via de schenktuit bovenaan in een fles of bakje
naar keuze om te bewaren of te voeren.

. Volg bij het bewaren van melk altijd de richtlijnen van uw lactatiekundige of

zorgverlener.




ONDERHOUD

o De borstkolf werkt niet als de batterij volledig leeg is. Laat de batterij
minimaal 15 minuten opladen voordat je deze inschakelt.

e Zorg ervoor dat de spanning van de voedingsadapter (niet meegeleverd)
compatibel is met de voedingsbron.

*  Gebruik bij deze borstkolf uitsluitend de meegeleverde oplaadkabel, geen
vervanging.

o Laad de batterij op voordat deze volledig leeg raakt.

©  Laad de batterij volledig op voordat je de borstkolf langdurig opbergt.

 Bewaar de borstkolf op een koele plaats om de batterijcyclus te
behouden.

6.2 Borstkolf onderho

©  Schakel de borstkolf uit tijdens het reinigen en onderhoud.
o Als je de borstkolf langere tijd niet hebt gebruikt, dien je de batterij eerst
op te laden voordat je het apparaat gaat gebruiken.
© Bewaar de opvangcups gedurende langere tijd niet in gemonteerde toestand.
©  Maak de opvangcups en de kolfmotor schoon voordat je borstkolf opbergt.



TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Product
Grootte
Levels

Modi

Max Vacuim
Invoer
Uitvoer
Display
Timer
Voeding
Batterij type /capaciteit
Oplaadtijd
Accuduur
Oplaadmort

Werkvoorwaarden

Transport &
Opslag Voorwaarden

Geluid

Hands-Free Dubbele Elektrische kolf
75*118*49mm

9 Instelbare Levels

Stimulatie / Afkolven /2-in-1

270 mmHg

AC 100-240V, 50/60Hz

DC 5V =1A, 5W

LED Digitaal

30 minuten

DC 37V

Li-ion Polymeer Batterij / 1400mAh
150min

Ong. 180min

USB-Type C

0-40°C, 15-90%RH, 70-106kPa

-20-60°C, 15-90%RH, 70-106kPa

<50dB(A) (+/-2dB)

* specificaties kunnen zonder kennisgeving door de fabrikant worden gewijzigd vanwege

productverbeteringen



PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

1. Geen vacuiim

a.Controleer of het membraan, het ventiel, de diafragmakap en de slangenset
correct zijn gemonteerd.

b.Inspecteer de onderdelen op breuk;

c.Controleer of de kolfmotor stroom pakt.

2.Laag vacuiim

Controleer of het membraan, het ventiel, de diafragmakap en de slangenset
correct zijn gemonteerd.

Pas het vacutim geleidelijk aan van laag naar hoog, afhankelijk van de individuele
behoefte. De meest geschikte zuigkracht is de kracht die de melkstroom
onderhoud op een comfortabel niveau. Sterkere zuigkracht is niet altijd beter of
sneller; het kan borstweefsel beschadigen, pijn of ander ongemak veroorzaken.
Gebruik het maximaal comfortabel niveau.

3. Lage Melkopbrengst

Controleer of het membraan, het ventiel, de diafragmakap en de slangenset niet
beschadigd zijn en correct zijn gemonteerd.

Controleer of het borstschild de juiste tunnelmaat heeft passend bij de
tepeldiameter.

4. Pijn tijdens het kolven

a. Controleer of het borstschild van de kolfset goed op de borst aansluit en de tepel
gecentreerd in de tunnel zit. Herpositioneer het borstschild en centreer de tepel
opnieuw.

b. Controleer of de maat van het borstschild passend is voor jouw tepelmaat.

c. Verlaag het vaculm van de borstkolf.
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